
1

Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

To: Members of the Corporate Resources
       Overview & Scrutiny Committee CS/NG

7 May 2015

Tracy Waters 01352 702331
tracy.waters@flintshire.gov.uk

Dear Sir / Madam

A meeting of the CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE will be held in the DELYN COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, 
MOLD CH7 6NA on THURSDAY, 14TH MAY, 2015 at 10.00 AM to consider the 
following items.

Yours faithfully

Democracy & Governance Manager

A G E N D A

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
To appoint a Chair for the Committee. 

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
To appoint a Vice-Chair for the Committee. 

3 APOLOGIES 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 

Public Document Pack



2

5 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 14)
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 16 April 
2015.

6 TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE COMMITTEE (Pages 15 - 26)
Report of Member Engagement Manager enclosed.
 

7 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 27 - 30)
Report of Member Engagement Manager enclosed.



CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
16 APRIL 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee of the Flintshire County Council held at County Hall, Mold on 
Thursday 16 April 2015

PRESENT: Councillor David Roney (Chairman)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Clive Carver, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, 
Andy Dunbobbin, Robin Guest, Joe Johnson, Richard Jones, Tim Newhouse 
and Arnold Woolley

SUBSTITUTION: 
Councillor Vicky Perfect for Ian Dunbar and Carolyn Thomas for Paul Shotton

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Leader of the Council & Cabinet Member for Finance, Chief Executive, 
Corporate Finance Manager, Finance Manager Strategy Accounting & 
Systems, Policy & Performance Manager (for minute number 88), Internal 
Audit Manager, 
For minute numbers 91 and 92 - Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) 
and Benefits Manager  
Mr. Paul Goodlad from Wales Audit Office for minute number 88

IN ATTENDANCE: 
Member Engagement Manager and Committee Officer

85. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made. 

87. MINUTES

The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 12 March 2015 
had been circulated to Members with the agenda.

Councillor Andy Dunbobbin thanked the Revenues & Benefits Manager 
for providing a prompt response to questions he had raised at the previous 
meeting on sanctions.  

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



88. ANNUAL IMPROVEMENT REPORT AND THE CORPORATE 
ASSESSMENT REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL FOR WALES FOR 
FLINTSHIRE

The Chairman Mr. Paul Goodlad from the Wales Audit Office (WAO) to 
the meeting.  The Chief Executive explained that the report had previously 
been considered at Audit Committee, Cabinet and County Council.

Mr. Goodlad introduced the report to present the Annual Improvement 
Report of the Auditor General which for 2015 incorporated the first Corporate 
Assessment.  He detailed the background to the report and explained that the 
Corporate Assessment had taken place in September 2014 but had included 
works undertaken both before and after this date.  The report was cautiously 
positive about the new operating model which had been implemented around 
this time but emphasised that this would introduce a new set of challenges.  
The report had identified seven proposals for improvement but Mr. Goodlad 
indicated that no statutory recommendations had been made.  In some areas 
the Council had recognised that it was under performing and corrective action 
had been taken, which he welcomed.  He highlighted the use of task and 
finish groups to review Council’s approach to issues such as target setting but 
reports submitted to Overview & Scrutiny Committees were usually for noting 
which limited its contribution to the Council’s policies or priorities.  Some areas 
of progress had been 
[...]
ith and owned objectives and targets that related to the areas for 
which they were responsible.  The Policy & Performance Manager spoke of 
the importance of consistency of service plans and work that was being 
undertaken to ensure the plans included relevant information.  

Councillor Carolyn Thomas referred to Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees and expressed her concern at reports, such as Budget Monitoring 
reports, that were submitted to this Committee prior to being considered at 
Cabinet but which were not amended if Members suggested any changes.  
She felt that asking Scrutiny Committees to ‘note’ reports was insufficient and 
suggested that a briefing note be prepared following Scrutiny meetings to 
allow any suggested amendments to be considered at the meeting of Cabinet.  
She also highlighted the issue of repairs and maintenance that was 
considered at Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee where the 
Facilitator had to verbally report the suggested changes.  Councillor Thomas 
felt that any financial impacts that were identified should be reported to the 
relevant Overview & Scrutiny Committee to monitor.    

Page 5



The Chief Executive concurred.  He explained that the format of reports 
was being considered and discussions would be undertaken with Group 
Leaders.  He felt that where there was sufficient time to do so, comments from 
Overview & Scrutiny Committees should be included in the report submitted to 
Cabinet.  However, if this was not possible, a briefing note could be prepared 
prior to the Cabinet meeting.  The Forward Work Programme for Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees was not always clear and the purpose of reports also 
needed to be clearer.    

Councillor Richard Jones felt that the main issues related to Overview 
& Scrutiny Committees.  He commented on four important areas (costs, 
income, risk and performance) and said that it was important to increase 
income and performance and lower risks and costs.  He felt that it was not 
sufficient for Overview & Scrutiny Committees to simply note reports as any 
suggestions put forward by Members were not included in the Cabinet report 
and did therefore not inform Cabinet of any changes that Members felt would 
improve particular issues.  He raised concern that the report did not make any 
reference to Value for Money (VFM) as he felt that this was a most important 
indicator for the Council.  On the proposals suggested by the WAO, he 
highlighted proposals 2, 4 and 5 as all being linked to Overview & Scrutiny 
and he added that, in his opinion, proposal 5 had not been answered 
correctly.  Councillor Jones indicated that the response commented on a 
review of the terms of reference but did not raise the issue of ‘pre-decision 
scrutiny’ where committees considered issues before they were submitted to 
Cabinet for decisions to be taken.  Proposals 1, 3 and 7 referred to 
governance and the issue of service plans and Councillor Jones felt that it 
was important to ensure that these issues were linked.  He queried whether 
some service areas did not have service plans in place or whether those in 
place were not adequate.  He highlighted proposal 6 on risk management and 
commented on the requirement and importance of Members and officers 
identifying and addressing areas which were high risk.  

In response, the Chief Executive explained that the response to 
proposal 5 was an initial one.  He added that there were some areas where 
improvement could be made but it was also important to ensure that the 
correct balance was achieved such as on the issue of consultation.  Training 
and development for Members received a mixed reaction when it was 
discussed at the meeting of Group Leaders as it was felt that some training 
was useful and some was not.  Appraisals for Members had also not yet taken 
place.  The Chief Executive added that a more appropriate reporting format 
would be pursued.  

Mr. Goodlad agreed with the comments of Councillor Jones on VFM 
but explained that WAO had not carried out a VFM assessment.  On the issue 
of reporting formats, he suggested that the recommendation of the report 
could be included at the start of the report rather than where it currently 
featured.  

In welcoming the report, Councillor Peter Curtis felt that it was good 
overall and said that he would have been surprised if there had been no areas 

Page 6



where improvement was suggested.  On the issue of reports being submitted 
to Overview & Scrutiny Committees before they were considered by Cabinet, 
he felt that there was a need for Scrutiny Committees to be more assertive 
about what they were proposing to Cabinet.  

Councillor Paul Cunningham indicated that he was satisfied with the 
training that he had received to date but would welcome more if it was felt that 
it was appropriate.  Councillor Arnold Woolley raised concern that some 
issues that were considered by Overview & Scrutiny were historical and was 
keen to identify ways of scrutinising items before they took place rather than 
after.  Mr. Goodlad concurred but said that scrutiny of what had already 
happened was important too.  

In response to a comment from Councillor Clive Carver about how he 
felt that meetings did not last as long as they used to, the Member 
Engagement Manager suggested that this could be as a result of more 
effective reporting and appropriate questioning.  Councillor Jones felt that 
effectiveness of decisions should not depend on the length of time they took 
to consider.  He referred to information that had been provided in the past 
about the timeline for business plans/service plans and how departments 
interacted with each other in the preparation of the plans.  The Policy & 
Performance Manager agreed to provide the requested information.  
Councillor Jones spoke of the importance of business plans and of appraisals 
as he felt that employees needed to be aware of where they fitted into the 
service plan and ho
[...]
rd inflation were detailed in paragraph 5.02.  Emerging and 
existing risks were detailed in the report and section 7 and appendix 4 
provided details of the unearmarked reserves and contingency reserve which, 
at Month 10,  was projected to be £4.657m at 31 March 2015.  

The HRA was projected to have an overall underspend of £0.354m and 
a projected closing balance at month 10 of £1.519m which at 5.06% of total 
expenditure satisfied the prudent approach of ensuring a minimum level of 
3%.  

Councillor Carolyn Thomas queried the decrease in overall revenue 
underspend of £0.250m as a result of the John Summers High School 
programme not progressing and sought clarification on whether prudential 
borrowing to match fund the amount had been used and whether there were 
any implications from this.  The Corporate Finance Manager advised that 
some costs that had previously been from the capital fund but now had to be 
reflected in the revenue account; it was expected that the amount of funding 
would reduce.  The Chief Executive provided an explanation of what the 
funding may be required for but explained that it was mainly for internal costs 
that would be reflected from one account to another.  He confirmed that this 
would not have an impact on the service and that it would be netted off 
against the outturn level at the end of the year.  

Councillor Richard Jones referred to the emerging risk for recycling and 
queried how this would affect future years and asked for further clarification on 
the costs associated with the Former Euticals site and the non-progression of 
the John Summers High School within the 21st Century Schools Programme.  
He also asked about the loss of income for Deeside Leisure Centre and 
income from garages and how these overstated incomes would affect the 
2015/16 budget.  

In response, the Corporate Finance Manager explained that in relation 
to John Summers High School, the initial estimate had been £0.250m which 
consisted of £0.15
[...]
nt received from WG but expressed significant concern that 
the public purse had been required to pay the costs because the Council had 
a duty of care to make the site safe and to clear the site.  The Chief Executive 
added that all efforts had been made to recover the costs from the parent 
company of Euticals.  

In response to a query from Councillor Marion Bateman about fixed 
price contracts for recycling, the Chief Executive said that he would provide 
further details for the Committee. 

Councillor Carolyn Thomas felt that the use of agency staff for Refuse 
Collections needed to be addressed and asked whether any overspends 
could be monitored by the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  She 
also raised concern about the amount of money that had been identified in 
relation to the John Summers High School and indicated that this had not 
been raised at the Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  

Following a query from Councillor Jones about reporting back to 
corporate finance about issues of concern relating to over or underspends, the 
Corporate Finance Manager provided assurance that this was undertaken.  

RESOLVED:

(a) That the report be received; and

Page 9



(b) That the following issues be brought to the attention of Cabinet:-

(i) the levels of spending on overtime and agency staff within 
Streetscene resulting in a projected overspend of £0.086m 

(ii) cost implications of the decision not to proceed with the John 
Summers High School project

(iii) Areas where it would appear that projected income had been 
over-stated

(iv) Areas where potential losses have been over-stated
(v) Recycling income potential under-achievement due to market 

volatility and the requirement for assurance that the most 
beneficial contracts are being sought and secured

(vi) That the successful work undertaken to secure Welsh 
Government support for the Council’s expenditure on the former 
Euticals site be supported and that it be noted that all e
[...]
t Member for Finance spoke of 
the Welfare Reforms and the work that had been undertaken to assist tenants.  
He raised concern about the reduction in the DHP Government contribution 
but fully supported the proposals in the Discretionary Housing Payment 
Policy.  

Councillor Richard Jones felt that the Welfare Reforms had not had the 
impact that had been expected as Housing Benefit and unemployment had 
reduced.  The policy reported that the DHPs were paid from a fixed budget 
and Councillor Jones asked whether work was being undertaken to identify 
whether any further funding was available to ensure consistency for 
customers.  The Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise) indicated that a 
reduction in funding had not been expected for 2015/16 and it was difficult to 
say what pressures this would put on the budget.  The policy would assist with 
consistency of claims but there would be a need to monitor claims during this 
year and each case would be reviewed individually.  The Council provided 

Page 11



funding for staff to deal with people affected by Welfare Reform which 
included support to the Citizen’s Advice Bureau.  However, an area of concern 
was the further rollout of Universal Credit and this would need to be monitored 
closely to ensure any additional in-year pressures were identified quickly.  

The Leader of the Council disagreed with the comments made by 
Councillor Jones about the impact of Welfare Reform and he spoke of the 
significant amount of work undertaken to assist and support those affected the 
Welfare Reform changes.  

Councillor Robin Guest welcomed the policy but suggested that the 
words ‘and social’ be added after the word ‘financial’ in the third bullet point in 
paragraph 3.3 of the policy.  He commented on the work of the Team 
Manager – Advice & Homeless Services and suggested that he attend a 
future meeting to provide an update on the impact of Welfare Reforms.  The 
Chief Officer welcomed the suggested amendment to the p
[...]
 Policy, 
due to the specific nature of the debts and the guidance from the Department 
of Work and Pensions around recovery options, a specific policy was 
appropriate.  

RESOLVED:

That the Committee welcomes the report and advises the Cabinet that it 
supports the policy.  

93. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Member Engagement Manager introduced the report to consider 
the Forward Work Programme for the Committee.  

He explained that a report had been submitted to the Constitution 
Committee the previous day on new structures for each of the six Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees which was to be submitted to the Annual Meeting of the 
Council for consideration.  This remit for this Committee would include Crime 
and Disorder and would therefore require one meeting to be designated to a 
Crime and Disorder meeting.  He explained that the Chief Officer (Community 
and Enterprise) had earlier spoken of a joint meeting on Welfare Reform 
which was yet to be confirmed.  The Member Engagement Manager 
suggested that he liaise with the Chair, Vice-Chair and officers to amend the 
Forward Work Programme as necessary.  

Councillor Arnold Woolley suggested that payments through Post 
Offices was a concern and should be considered at a future meeting.  The 
Member Engagement Manager advised that this would be within the remit of 
the Community & Enterprise Committee in the new structure and added that 
he would ensure that the request was passed on to the appropriate Facilitator.  

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be approved as submitted; and

(b) That the Member Engagement Manager, in consultation with the Chair 
and officers, be authorised to vary the work programme between 
meetings.      

94. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the public or press in attendance.

Page 13



(The meeting started at 10.00am and ended at 12.02pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 14



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

DATE: THURSDAY, 14 MAY 2015

REPORT BY: MEMBER ENGAGEMENT MANAGER

SUBJECT: TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE COMMITTEE

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.01 To advise the committee of its terms of reference

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01 At the 2014 Annual Meeting, it was agreed that a review of the 
Overview & Scrutiny should be carried out. Following a series of 
meetings and the setting up of a working group, the Constitution 
Committee at its meeting on 15th April approved a new structure and 
terms of reference for the Overview & Scrutiny committees.

2.01 The recommendations following the Overview & Scrutiny structure 
review were submitted to Council at the Annual meeting on 12th May 
2015.

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS

3.01 The terms of reference are attached as appendix 1.

3.02 There are two major differences between the new terms of reference 
and the old. Scrutiny responsibility for Revenues and Benefits is now 
within the remit of the Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee Corporate Resources is now the designated ‘crime and 
disorder’ scrutiny committee. This function was previously with the 
former Community Profile & Partnerships Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.

3.03 The Crime & Disorder Act 1998 and the Crime & Disorder (Overview 
& Scrutiny) Regulations 2009 require the Council to designate one of 
its Overview & scrutiny committees as its statutory crime & disorder 
scrutiny committee. That committee must meet at least once in a 
twelve months period to consider crime & disorder issues.  This can 
be achieved by consideration of the Annual Community Safety 
Partnership Update.

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS

4.01 That the committee receives the report and instructs the officers to 
make arrangements for the annual ‘crime & disorder’ meeting in due 
course.

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.01 None

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT

6.01 None

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

7.01 None

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT

8.01 None

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS

9.01 None

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED

10.01 None

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN

11.01 None

12.00 APPENDICES

12.01 Appendix 1: Terms of Reference of the Corporate Resources 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

1. Report to the Constitution Committee – Scoping the Review of 
the Overview & Scrutiny Structure – 15th October 2014 and 
resultant minute.

2. Report to the Constitution Committee – Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee Structure – 28th January 2015 and resultant 
minute.

3. Report to the Constitution Committee – Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee Structure – 15th April 2105 and resultant minute.

Page 16



4. Report to the Annual meeting of Council – 12th May 2015.

Contact Officer: Robert Robins
Telephone: 01352 702320
Email: Robert.robins@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

Article 6 – Overview & Scrutiny Committees

6.01 Terms of Reference

The Council will appoint the Overview & Scrutiny committees set out in 
the left hand column of the table below to discharge the functions 
conferred by section 21 of the Local Government Act 2000 in relation to 
the matters set out in the right hand column of the same table.

Overview & 
Scrutiny 
Committee

Scope

Corporate 
Resources

15 Elected 
Members

(Statutory 
crime & 
disorder 
committee)

To fulfil all of the functions of an Overview & Scrutiny committee 
as they relate to the following:  

Corporate Management and Governance
Council strategic and improvement planning
Council performance and performance systems
Customer Services
Crime and Disorder
Civil Contingencies and Emergency Planning
Alternative delivery models (shared responsibility with 
Organisational Change)

Finance Strategy
Revenue and capital strategic planning
Revenue and capital budget monitoring

Clwyd Pension Fund

ICT Strategy

People Strategy 
People Strategy 
Organisational Design & Change Programme (shared 
resp
[...]
tner Organisations

Arts Council for Wales

In addition to the above Overview & Scrutiny committees, the following terms of 
reference relating to Overview & Scrutiny have been given by the Council to the 
Constitution Committee.

Page 24



Constitution 
(as it relates to 
Overview & 
Scrutiny)

21 Elected 
Members

Allocating, co-ordinating and prioritising the work of the 
Overview & Scrutiny committees where necessary. Dealing 
with matters of common interest to Overview & Scrutiny.
Identification/allocation of appropriate scrutiny chair for 
consent/consultation purposes. The examination and 
development of good scrutiny practice. The promotion, 
effective development and maintenance of a high profile 
Overview & Scrutiny function to ensure maximum opportunity 
for non-Cabinet member engagement. Liaison with and 
responding to the Welsh Government on emerging legislation 
relevant to Overview & Scrutiny.

6.02 General role 

Within their terms of reference, Overview and Scrutiny Committees have the power to:

i) Review and/or scrutinise decisions made or actions taken in connection with the 
discharge of any of the Council's or Cabinet's functions; 

ii) Make reports and/or recommendations to the full Council and/or the Cabinet; 
and/or any joint Committee.  

iii) Consider any matter affecting the Council area or its inhabitants; and

iv) Exercise the right to call-in, for reconsideration, decisions made but not yet 
implemented by the Cabinet.

v) Promote high performance, efficiency and organisational change.

6.03 Specific functions

(a) Policy development and review. Overview and Scrutiny Committees may:

i) support and assist  the Council and the Cabinet in the development of its 
budget and policy framework by in-depth analysis of policy issues;

ii) conduct research, community and other consultation in the analysis of 
policy issues and possible options;

iii) consider and implement mechanisms to encourage and enhance 
community participation in the dev
[...]
eedings of Overview and Scrutiny Committees

Overview and Scrutiny Committees will conduct their proceedings in accordance with 
the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules set out in Part 4 of this Constitution.

Page 26



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE
 

DATE: THURSDAY   14TH MAY, 2015

REPORT BY: MEMBER ENGAGEMENT MANAGER

SUBJECT: FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.01 To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Corporate Resources      
Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number of 
sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can be referred by 
the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council or Chief Officers. 
Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet Work Programme and the 
Strategic Assessment of Risks & Challenges.

2.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of questions 
as follows:

1.   Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2.   Are there issues of weak or poor performance?
3.   How, where and why were the issues identified?
4.   Do local communities think the issues are important and is there any
      evidence of this? Is there evidence of public dissatisfaction?
5.   Is there new Government guidance or legislation?
6.   Have inspections been carried out?
7.   Is this area already the subject of an ongoing review?

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS

3.01

 

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine 
the Forward Work Programme of the Committees of which they are Members. 
By reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues. A copy of the Forward 
Work Pro

Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
14 MAY 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Thursday, 14 May 2015

PRESENT:
Councillors: Clive Carver, Paul Cunningham, Ian Dunbar, Robin Guest, 
Joe Johnson, Richard Jones, David Roney, Paul Shotton and Arnold Woolley

SUBSTITUTIONS: 
Councillors: Haydn Bateman for Marion Bateman, Mike Reece for Peter Curtis, 
Carolyn Thomas for Andy Dunbobbin and Adele Davies-Cooke for Nigel Steele-
Mortimer 

APOLOGIES: 
Councillors: Ron Hampson and Brian Lloyd  

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Deputy Leader & Cabinet Member for Environment and Chief Officer 
(Governance)

IN ATTENDANCE: 
Member Engagement Manager and Committee Officer

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

The Member Engagement Manager sought nominations for the 
appointment of Chair for the Committee.  Councillor Adele Davies-Cooke 
nominated Councillor Clive Carver and this was duly seconded.  The Member 
Engagement Manager advised that the Political Group that the Chair would be 
from had been agreed at the Annual Meeting of County Council earlier in the 
week and therefore a vote on the nomination was not required.       

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Clive Carver be appointed as Chair for the Committee for the 
municipal year.  

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

The Chairman sought nominations for the appointment of Vice-Chair for 
the Committee.  Councillor Ian Dunbar proposed Councillor Peter Curtis and this 
was duly seconded.  On being put to the vote, the nomination was carried. 

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Peter Curtis be appointed as Vice-Chair for the Committee for the 
municipal year.    



3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

No declarations of interest were made.

4. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 April 2015 had 
been circulated to Members with the agenda.

Councillor Richard Jones referred to the last paragraph on page 11 and 
said that the impact of Welfare Reform had not been his view, but had been a 
comment provided in a note from an officer at an earlier meeting.  He asked that 
the sentence be amended to read ‘Councillor Richard Jones stated that an officer 
had previously indicated that the Welfare Reforms had not had the impact that 
had been expected as Housing Benefit and unemployment had reduced’.  

In response to a query from Councillor Robin Guest about the proposed 
joint meeting on the issue of Welfare Reform, the Member Engagement Manager 
advised Members that following the changes to the Overview & Scrutiny 
Structure, Welfare Reform would be dealt with by the Community & Enterprise 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee and therefore a joint meeting would not be 
required.       

RESOLVED:

That subject to the suggested amendment, the minutes be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.  

5. TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE COMMITTEE

The Member Engagement Manager introduced a report to advise the 
Committee of its Terms of Reference.  

He detailed the background to the report and explained that the new 
Overview & Scrutiny structure had been agreed at the Annual Meeting of the 
County Council held on 12th May 2015.  The differences between the old and new 
terms of reference were reported which included that this Committee was now 
the designated ‘Crime and Disorder’ Scrutiny Committee.  This would require one 
meeting per year to be held as a Crime and Disorder Committee to consider 
issues such as Community Safety Partnership.  Appendix 1 listed the function of 
each of the Overview & Scrutiny Committees and included details of the main 
external partner organisations.  

Responsibility for the Organisational Design & Change Programme would 
be shared with the Organisational Change Committee and the principal issue for 
this Committee would be on the budgetary impacts of the Programme.  

The Member Engagement Manager explained that the Police & Crime 
Commissioner had initially been invited to attend the meeting of Community 
Profile and Partnerships Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 23rd July 2015 but 
due to a number of requests from Members, it had been cancelled and replaced 
with a Special County Council meeting which the Commissioner had been invited 



to.  The Chief Officer (Governance) also suggested that the Police & Crime 
Commissioner be invited to a future meeting to discuss his preparation of the 
Crime and Policing Plan.   

Councillor Richard Jones expressed significant disappointment that the 
revised Terms of Reference did not specifically include ‘value for money’.  He felt 
that it was important to show this in the terms of reference to ensure that it was 
considered and added that Mr. Goodlad from the Wales Audit Office had 
indicated that the Council would be assessed on value for money in future years.  
The Member Engagement Manager felt that considerations of value for money 
would be included in the revenue and capital strategic planning function.  In 
response to a comment by the Member Engagement Manager, Councillor Robin 
Guest said that changes raised by the Overview & Scrutiny Committees, once 
they had considered their new terms of reference, could be referred to the 
Constitution Committee for consideration.  The Deputy Leader felt that value for 
money should be borne in mind in all aspects even if it was not specifically listed 
in the terms of reference.  Councillor Arnold Woolley suggested that the words 
‘including value for money’ could be added to the function of ‘Revenue and 
capital strategic planning’.  Councillor David Roney commented that 
consideration of value for money could be included in the resolution in reports.     

The Chief Officer (Governance) concurred that the other Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees might request changes to their terms of reference once they 
had considered the report.  On the issue of value for money, he advised that it 
was important that Overview & Scrutiny Committees held Cabinet to account to 
ensure that budgets were spent wisely.   

Councillor Richard Jones proposed that the a request be submitted to the 
Constitution Committee that value for money be included in the terms of 
reference for this Committee; the proposal was duly seconded.                      

RESOLVED:

(a) That the report be received; 

(b) That the Constitution Committee be requested to amend the terms of 
reference of the Committee to specifically include a reference to value for 
money; and

(c) That officers make arrangements for the annual Crime & Disorder 
meeting.      

6. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Member Engagement Manager introduced the report to consider the 
Forward Work Programme for the Committee.  

He detailed the items for consideration at the 11th June 2015 meeting and 
indicated that Councillors David Roney and Carolyn Thomas had requested that 
a report on Customer Services and Call Handling be considered.  



In addition to the items suggested for the 9th July 2015 meeting, the 
Member Engagement Manager indicated that a report on the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy and an assurance report on the implementation of Single 
Status could also be considered at that meeting.  

The Chief Officer (Governance) stated that a report on the Council’s 
performance against the Wales Audit Office report on workforce costs could be 
submitted to the 9th July 2015 meeting.  During earlier discussions he had also 
suggested that the Police & Crime Commissioner be invited to attend a meeting 
between September 2015 and January 2016 about the Crime and Policing Plan 
for 2016/17.     

Councillor Carolyn Thomas asked whether Removal of payments at Post 
Offices and an update on Workforce Reorganisation could be considered.  The 
Member Engagement Manager advised that Removal of payments at Post 
Offices fell under the remit of the Community & Enterprise Committee.  The Chief 
Officer indicated that Workforce Reorganisation would be split between this 
Committee and the Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

In referring to the recent General Election, Councillor Robin Guest queried 
whether a report on the Function of the Election team could be considered at a 
future meeting.  The Chief Officer (Governance) indicated that this could be 
combined with a report on Individual Elector registration to either the September 
or October 2015 meeting.     

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme, as amended at the meeting, be 
approved; and

(b) That the Member Engagement Manager, in consultation with the Chair, 
Vice-Chair and officers, be authorised to vary the work programme 
between meetings.      

7. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the public or press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 10.41 am)

Chair


